it in exercising its fiduciary responsibility. Such action must be immediately disclosed to all
participants, the Trustees, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee, the Investment Advisory
Council, and the Participant Local Government Advisory Council.

With regard to liquidity fees, Chapter 218.409(4) provides authority for an LGIP to impose
penalties for early withdrawal, subject to disclosure in the enrollment materials of the amount
and purpose of such fees. At present, no such disclosure has been made by the SBA. At
June 30, 2022, there were no redemption fees or maximum transaction amounts, or any other
requirements that serve to limit a participant’s daily access to 100% of their account value
within Florida PRIME.

 CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity at June 30, 2022, was as follows

*The Charter School implemented GASB 87 in the current fiscal year and, as a result, made
a restatement of capital assets to reflect Financed Purchase Obligations as of July 1, 2021.

Balance Balance
July 1, Balance June 30,

Governmental Activities

 2021, as
previously
reported

 July 1,
2021, as
restated* Additions Transfers Deletions  2022

Capital Assets - Nondepreciable:
Construction in Progress 112,616$   112,616$  133,287$   (112,616)$ -$   133,287$

Capital Assets - Depreciable:

Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 211,696   316,996   134,971   - (15,645) 436,322
Leasehold Improvements 429,613   429,613   251,955   112,616   -  794,184

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 641,309   746,609   386,926   112,616   (15,645)   1,230,506

Accumulated Depreciation:
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment (180,013)  (215,113)   (83,035)   - 15,645 (282,503)
Leasehold Improvements (25,538)   (25,538)  (19,597)   - - (45,135)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (205,551)  (240,651)   (102,632)   - 15,645 (327,638)

Total Depreciable Capital Assets, Net 435,758   505,958   284,294   -  -   902,868

Total Capital Assets, Net 548,374$   618,574$  417,581$   -$   -$ 1,036,155$

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA COLLEGIATE SCHOOL - BRADENTON CAMPUS
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND RESTRICTED FUND OF

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE-SARASOTA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(26)

CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Governmental Activities

Depreciation expense totaling $102,632 for the year ended June 30, 2022 was allocated to